Firefighter Integrated Recruitment Employment System (FIRES)

Selecting Officials & Human Resource Offices Survey


Summary of Responses & Responders

	Organizations Surveyed/Responses
	BIA
	BLM
	FWS
	NPS
	Total Responses

	
	3
	27
	8
	5
	43


	Human Resources / Administration
	BIA
	BLM
	FWS
	NPS
	Total Responses

	
	1
	11
	1
	1
	14


	Selecting Official
	BIA
	BLM
	FWS
	NPS
	Total Responses

	
	2
	16
	7
	4
	29


JOB ANNOUNCEMENTS

	
	Strongly Agree
	Agree
	Neither Agree nor Disagree
	Disagree
	Strongly Disagree
	Not Applicable

	1.  I was involved with the development of the job announcement.
	11.6%
	23.3%
	23.3%
	7.0%
	4.7%
	30.2%

	2.  How satisfied were you with your level of involvement in the development of the job announcement?
	11.6%
	23.3%
	23.3%
	7.0%
	4.7%
	30.2%

	3.  The job summary accurately described the position(s) being announced.
	11.6%
	32.6%
	25.6%
	2.3%
	0.0%
	27.9%

	4.  The evaluation criteria for basic qualifications properly described what is required for the job.
	16.3%
	67.4%
	7.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	9.3%

	5.  The evaluation criteria for the selective placement factors properly described what is needed for the job.
	14.0%
	69.8%
	4.7%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	11.6%


Comments - If for any of the above items you indicated “Disagree” or “Strongly disagree”, please briefly tell us why and what suggestions you have to make it better 
Our office provides title, series, grade, and duty location of positions to be filled for our area; we do not participate in the development of the vacancy for 1039 hires. However, we did work with the FA Fires Staff to announce a Fire Dispatcher and the process worked well. We provided the PD and input for the Vacancy. Your staff is professional and knowledgeable. Thank you!
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CERTIFICATES/REFERRAL LISTS

For the following please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements:

	
	Strongly Agree
	Agree
	Neither Agree nor Disagree
	Disagree
	Strongly Disagree
	Not Applicable

	6.  I received a referral list/certificate in a timely manner.
	37.2%
	46.5%
	2.3%
	4.7%
	2.3%
	7.0%

	7.  I was provided with good instructions to access my referral lists/certificates
	32.6%
	62.8%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	4.7%

	8.  If I had problems with accessing my referral lists/certificates, I was able to get assistance in a timely manner.
	25.6%
	48.8%
	11.6%
	2.3%
	0.0%
	11.6%

	9.  I used the “Data Mining” feature available to find applicants who met the criteria I was looking for (i.e. Specific Crews, Availability Dates, etc.)
	4.7%
	16.3%
	20.9%
	9.3%
	2.3%
	46.5%


Comments - If for any of the above items you indicated “Disagree” or “Strongly disagree”, please briefly tell us why and what suggestions you have to make it better 

Password is changed and information is not passed down.

I was not aware this was a feature. Next year when reviewing applications, this feature will be quite helpful (Data mining).

It would have been nice to have received the list a few days earlier.

Application pool was small enough not to warrant data mining.

Although I was not a selecting official the HR contact (Tammy Fisher) provided not only the selecting official with fantastic instructions and pertinent material, she was kind enough to "cc" the administrative personnel. I found this extremely helpful for our processes and to be able to assist the selecting officials with their processes.

At one point when requesting additional names I submitted the request using the HR Button on the Hiring Monster and the request got lost. I submitted the request and waited about 5 days before I sent an e-mail and asked for status on the request. 

I did not use the data mining.

It would be nice if managers/selecting officials be required to provide a justification for selection or non-selection prior to be allowed to send the certificate (via email notification) to HR. 
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APPLICANTS

	
	Very Satisfied
	Satisfied
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	Dissatisfied
	Very dissatisfied
	Not Applicable

	10.  How satisfied were you with the quality of applicants?
	7.0%
	60.5%
	9.3%
	9.3%
	0.0%
	14.0%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Strongly Agree
	Agree
	Neither Agree nor Disagree
	Disagree
	Strongly Disagree
	Not Applicable

	11.  The announcements for my location attracted the right applicants.
	4.7%
	53.5%
	20.9%
	4.7%
	2.3%
	14.0%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Far too many
	Too many
	Appropriate number
	Too Few
	Not nearly enough
	Not Applicable

	12.  Did you receive an appropriate number of qualified applicants from the job announcement?
	2.3%
	7.0%
	53.5%
	16.3%
	9.3%
	11.6%


Comments - If for any of the above items you indicated “Dissatisfied” or Very Dissatisfied”, “Disagree” or “Strongly Disagree”, or “Too Few” or “Not nearly enough”, please briefly tell us why and what suggestions you have to make it better.

We advertised for GS- 2/3/4/5. The GS-2/3 there was a large number of applicants. For the GS-4/5 there were few, especially the GS-5. I think that the announcements allow applicants to apply for way to many areas with a single application. It seemed as though applicants could apply for more than 7 locations, some of the applications showed they wanted to be considered just about everywhere. In some cases we were told to stop calling, because so many places were calling to interview or check availability.

12. By hiring crew members in early to mid February, the Alaska Hotshots are at a distinct disadvantage compared to crews that begin hiring two weeks earlier. Everyone is competing for the same applicants.

When the first cert was pulled in Feb., there wasn't a single applicant for the Monte Vista area. The latest cert (pulled March 18th) had 6 applicants for the GS 5 job offer. Why the delay I have no idea.

GS-5 was very limited. A number of applicants called thinking they should have been on the GS5 list however were not. We had 2 added to higher lists because they were initially left off.

Received 1 applicant on the GS-7 roster received 2 applicants on the GS-5/6 roster I understand it is in Galena.

We received 23 names on our first GS5 cert and after we requested additional names we only had one name. Last season when we requested additional names we appeared to get another 20 names. The same happened with the GS4 cert, we had about 50 names on the first list and on the second request we had only 5. 

Applicant pool is always smaller higher graded certificates (GS-4, 5, 6 & 7 positions)
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RESUME CONTENT

For the following please indicate the extent to which you were satisfied with the following aspects of the resumes you received:

	
	Very Satisfied
	Satisfied
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	Dissatisfied
	Very dissatisfied
	Not Applicable

	13.  Content (e.g., appropriate headings)
	9.3%
	60.5%
	16.3%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	14.0%

	14.  Organization
	4.7%
	62.8%
	14.0%
	4.7%
	0.0%
	14.0%

	15.  Amount of job-relevant information provided
	4.7%
	65.1%
	14.0%
	2.3%
	0.0%
	14.0%


Comments - If for any of the above items you indicated “Dissatisfied” or “Very Dissatisfied”, please briefly tell us why and what suggestions you have to make it better.

Some of the info received was repetitive; we do not need to see their training and qualifications more than once in their application.
Need to lay out the questions and answers so it's easier to find the desired information.

Our HR Assistants are unable to access the supplemental documents (DD-214's, College Transcripts, and SF-50 if submitted by the applicant). This would expedite our hiring process. 
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FIRES PROGRAM OFFICE

For the following please indicate the extent to which you were satisfied with the FIRES Program Office.

	
	Very Satisfied
	Satisfied
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	Dissatisfied
	Very dissatisfied
	Not Applicable

	16.  The FIRES Program Office returned my phone calls in a timely manner 
	20.9%
	30.2%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	34.9%

	17.  The FIRES Program Office responded to my emails in a timely manner
	23.3%
	27.9%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	34.9%

	18.  The FIRES Program Offices was helpful in resolving my issues and/or answering my questions
	25.6%
	30.2%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	30.2%

	19.  When responding to my questions, the FIRES Program Office provided accurate and good information
	20.9%
	32.6%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	32.6%

	20.  Overall satisfaction the FIRES Program Office
	27.9%
	27.9%
	18.6%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	25.6%


Comments - If for any of the above items you indicated “Dissatisfied” or “Very Dissatisfied”, please briefly tell us why and what suggestions you have to make it better.
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Fire Jobs Website/Information

www.firejobs.doi.gov
For the following please indicate the extent to which you were satisfied with the Fire Jobs Website and the information provided for applicants, human resources and selecting officials.

	
	Very Satisfied
	Satisfied
	Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
	Dissatisfied
	Very dissatisfied
	Not Applicable

	21. The Fire Jobs website “How to Apply” instructions for applicants
	4.7%
	48.8%
	23.3%
	2.3%
	2.3%
	18.6%

	22. The Fire Jobs website general information for applicants in the areas of:  Fire Contacts, Frequently Asked Questions, and Searching for Jobs
	4.7%
	53.5%
	23.3%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	18.6%

	The following pages can be found at:  http://www.firejobs.doi.gov/index.php?action=usergroup

	23. Human Resources/Selecting Official page containing the Standard Operating Procedures 
	9.3%
	46.5%
	18.6%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	25.6%

	24. Human Resources/Selecting Official page providing instructions for making selections
	9.3%
	53.5%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	23.3%

	25. Human Resources/Selecting Official page providing “Tips & Tools”
	9.3%
	48.8%
	16.3%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	25.6%

	26. Human Resources/Selecting Official page providing on-line announcement and certificate requests
	9.3%
	53.5%
	14.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	23.3%

	27. Overall satisfaction the Fire Jobs website
	11.6%
	55.8%
	9.3%
	2.3%
	0.0%
	20.9%
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Other Comments and Suggestions
What worked best with the automated application system?
Easy access and user friendly features

I like how quickly we receive the cert lists after the announcement closes

Overall, the system seems to work well for us as selecting officials. However, I did receive complaints from applicants on the process. I requested each of them to forward their concerns directly to the FIRES help desk. I believe they all received the help they needed. 

My role is administrative. I do not utilize the system as much as the selecting official; however, the experience I have had with the system has been very helpful and positive.

The data mining tool is great. 

Easy access into the system and the program is fairly User friendly. The automated system saves time compared to the old sytem.

Somehow get rid of the applicants that have already been selected when making new certificates. Our second certs had many repeats from the first that were already hired.

The abundance and diversity of applicants

Easy to forward certificates out to the selecting officials and to keep track of selections.
Comments and/or suggestions for improvements
Many of our applicants were confused with finding specific areas to apply for. eg. Miles City was not a listing, and could not be found when searched for. You had to look under MT all to find individual areas.

It seemed like you could not make a selection off a list without closing the list. This became a problem in Miles City. The FOS and the Helicopter crew supervisor were working of the same list. The FOS made a selection off the GS-5 list and then closed the list in order to submit his selection. Then the HOS had a cancellation from his crew and wanted to hire off the GS-5 list which was closed by the FOS. The FIRES office responded quickly and re-opened the list but is a problem when both supervisors are using the same list. Why can\'t we make a selection and leave the list open. It is SOP for applicants to back out and we need access to the list again.

Stefanie Kreger is wonderful to work with - I hope she is richly rewarded for her quality work and attention to detail. She gets five stars for her excellent customer service skills.

I think things went well, thanks.
The number of places the applicant can apply to needs to be limited. They can apply to a job with little to no consideration to where they want to work. Maybe narrowing to states instead of multiple states, ours was AK,OR,WA- that is a pretty broad area. I heard from several applicants that they did not want to work in this area(then how did there application make it to me?)

It works well for us!

We have to make is as easy as possible for applicants to apply for a job and to find out in a timely manner if there application was complete and accepted by the agency.

We have a unique situation. We're running BioTech/Fire Effects Monitor positions and this system doesn't seem to work so well for us. A lot of people attached more documents - certificates, cover letters, etc - which we never recieved. We requested it, and we were sent a CD with transcripts only. Applicants told me they attached other things that just seem to have been lost. We would have pursued this further, but because our announcement ran late, we recieved our cert later than other parks and our applicants were taking other jobs. We simply didn't have the time. I think this info is REALLY important for our type of position. We're wondering if we should not advertise through FIREJOBS but through the regular OPM site like we used to. Thanks for listening!

Many thanks to all of the HR people out there, especially Tammy Fisher in the Montana State Office. No matter how user friendly and functional a system like this is, having the support of a knowledgable, professional person is extremely valuable.

I owuld suggest eliminating closing dates for the lists. The event we had to resolve was the opening and closing of an announcement without that information being widely deciminated. While this event was caused by a coordination issue at our end, it could have been avoiding by not having closing dates for the lists.

We had a number of candidates call who were interested in the positions who said that they had applied and their names never showed up on the certificate. These were individuals who had applied successfully in the past that we were unable to offer positions but that applied again this season. It seemed like a number of individuals were having a hard time navigating through the system and had to call us to help them apply. I am afraid that we are missing very qualified candidates who can't successfully work through this system. We also had one candidate who had applied and was previously rated as a GS 4 not get rated as a GS 4 and we had to call and get him on the cert. Why are we having these problems? Why are we getting fewer applicants? 

Please try not to make too many "new" changes to this system that is presently in use. Let agency personnel and the applicant pool get used to this sytem before more (and often confusing) procedures or changes occur.

Somehow get rid of the applicants that have already been selected when making new certificates. Our second certs had many repeats from the first that were already hired.

I think the FIRES office does a great job.
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